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Peleliu Club of Guam 
R£CIWEJ) 

MAY 05 2008 

The Honorable Felix P. Camacho 
Governor of Guam 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

P.O. Box 25744 . 

Barrigada, G~.in\96w-

April21, 2oo8 ~- fa~J6i\ 
~~~· 

CfD 

Re: ADDENDUM to Renewal of Peleliu Club Lellse of Lot 9, Block No. 3, Tract No. 1143, Municipality of 
Dededo (April7, 2008) 
Application for Lease of Lot 8, Block No.3, Tract No. I 143, Municipality of Dededo 

Hafa Adai Governor Camacho: 

Alii and greetings again, from your Palauan friends in the Peleliu Club of Guam (PCOG). This letter is an addendum to 
our Application for the Lease Renewal of Lot 9, Block No. 3, Tract No. 1143, in the Municipality of Dededo which we sent 
to you on April 7, 2008. This addendum is to formally request for an additional lease of Lot 8, Block No. 3, Tract No. 1143, 
Municipality of Dededo which is adjacent to Lot 9, presently and which PCOG has an interim lease for expiring May 6, 
2008. 

It was a grave oversight on our part in our haste to complete the application packet that we left out the critical request for 
a lease of Lot 8. This had been directed by the club members to include in our application efforts. Since the lease application 
is a lengthy process, we were advised that it would be wise to request for Lot 8 with the renewal consideration of our lease of 
Lot 9. Please refer to the map in Attachment B of our lease application packet submitted to your office April 7, 2008. 

As you can see in Attachment B the conceptual design of our building does not allow for spacious parking. It also Jacks 
kitchen facilities, which were eliminated due to the small size of the lot. This is a crucial component, as you well know, that 
cultural activities heavily revolve around feasting and kitchen facilities are central to this. Additionally, our membership is 
growing as the reality of securing a Jot and building a cultural center seems to be just around the corner. When the PCOG has 
official gatherings, we can anticipate crowds in the hundreds. We also plan to offer the use of the cultural center to other non­
profit organizations for very nominal fees to cover utility and basic maintenance. We also plan to for the venue for official . 
Palauan activities and gatherings, such as election bases and for meetings with Palauan government officials and traditional 
leaders, therefore the additional space is required. 

Our club has pledged to clean Lot 8 and maintain the grounds to be used as additional parking space and building 
expansion, should we be granted a lease of the lot. We believe that granting PCOG the lease rights to Lot 8 will be a win-win 
situation for both PCOG and the Government of Guam, because we will clear the jungle area and this will minimize the 
potential for illegal dumping, which is a critical and ongoing problem in the area. We would be happy to work with the 
Office of the Mayor of Dededo, to ensure that the area is well kept. 

Please know that we are most appreciative of your time and attention to this matter and are humbled by your support of 
PCOG's attempts to contribute positively to our island community. Again, should you have any further inquiries, please feel 
free to contact any of us listed below and we look forward to your expeditious reply. 

Sincerely, 

~4~~L 
Domin ina Kilad cauagiUlil ~ 
PCOG Land Administrator/Club Treasurer 
789-1200 (home) 482-2718 (cell) 

-L 

\ 
cc: Land Management 
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Peleliu Club of Guam 

The Honorable Felix P. Camacho 
Governor of Guam 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

P.O. Box 25744 
Barrigada, Guam 96921 

April 7, 2008 

R£C£1\(£D 

~!!; 
Re: Renewal of Peleliu Club Lease of Lot 9, Block No.3, Tract No. 1143, Municipality of 

Dededo 

Dear Governor Camacho: 

Alii and greetings from your Palauan friends! Through this letter we, the Peleliu Club of Guam 
(PCOG), seek your assistance in renewing our lease of Lot 9, Block No. 3, Tract No. 1143, in the 
Municipality of Dededo, Guam, for a period of twenty-five years. On May 6, 2007, Acting Governor, 
Mike W. Cruz, M.D., signed the "Agreement to Reserve for Leasing" (hereafter referred to as the 
"Agreement) for this particular Jot. We understand that under the terms of the Agreement, we have one 
year from May 6, 2007, to achieve specified goals. 

The Peleliu Club of Guam has worked hard to meet these goals and we have accomplished much. 
Despite challenges from the Asahi Association of Guam, we are continuing to move forward with our 
plans to build a cultural center (abai) on the property. This abai will serve as an important cultural center 
for the Palauan community on Guam. As you may recall, for many years we had an abai on the Harmon 
cliff line. When this federal land was returned to the ancestral landowners in 1993, we lost it. Since then, 
we have not had an established meeting place for the Palauan community and as a sad result our 
community has lost some of its cohesiveness. The renewal of the lease and our construction of a new abai 
will provide our Palauan community with a meeting place and a venue to showcase our culture to all of 
Guam's residents. We are extremely excited about this project and grateful to the Government of Guam 
for providing us with this opportunity. 

Consistent with the requirements of Public Law 22-18, we are happy to report our 
accomplishments thus far: 

1. Since 1983, we have been granted tax-exempt status. Our EIN #: 66-0630029. 

2. The Tax-Exempt status was again reactivated at the end of 2005 for the sole purpose of meeting 
requirements for the public land lease for building our cultural center or a traditional meeting place 
"abai" . The non-profit organization Veterans of Foreign Wars (VFW) once occupied the lot we 
have been assigned by Land Management. See Exhibit A: Tax Exemption Letter. 

3. Attached as Exhibit B: is the One-Year Lease with the Land Management for the reserved land in 
Lada, Municipality of Dededo; Lot 9, Block No. 3, Tract No.ll43, Check No. 472-FY97, Drawing 
No. 14-97T632, Agricultural Subdivision Survey Map under Document N.572938, Certificate of 
Title No. 88094. 

4. A copy of letters from the architect and contractor will demonstrate our "Abai" design for our 
cultural center is completed. These letters are attached as an Exhibit C. 

PCOG Letter to Gov. Camacho 
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PCOG Letter to Gov. Camacho 
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April 7, 2008 

5. We are attaching the conceptual drawing of the traditional building as Exhibit D. We will be glad 
to meet with you should you wish to review a copy of the complete blueprints. 

6. Copies of the original law and subsequent Rules and Regulations for administering the law are 
attached for your records in Exhibit E. 

7. Our Financial Action Plan is in Exhibit F. 

8. The Peleliu Club Members endorsement of the lot and the building is in Exhibit G. 

9. Most recent meeting minutes of the PCOG from March 2008, indicating new club officers in 
Exhibit H. 

10. Letters of Support from various community and cultural/traditional leaders from Palau and the State 
ofPeleliu found in Exhibit I. 

Members of the Peleliu Club of Guam are excited by the prospect of having our own Abai. We 
have already raised $15,000 toward our goal of raising $88,000. We are finalizing our financial plan to 
accelerate our fundraising efforts and we will shift it into full gear once we receive assurances that our 
lease has been extended for an additional twenty-five years. Talk of our project is circulating on the island 
of Peleliu and the community there stands ready to help us achieve our ultimate goal of building the 
cultural center ( abai). 

We realize that there are tight time-lines under the public law. For this reason, we urgently seek 
your assistance in expediting the process. Submitted herewith is the application fee of $100.00 drawn 
from PCOG. We stand ready to meet with you at your earliest convenience, should you so desire. We the 
undersigned, will serve as official points of contact to provide further information, if required. On behalf 
of the Peleliu Club of Guam, we express our gratitude for your continued support and look forward to the 
day when you will help us dedicate the grand opening of the Peleliu Abai! 

Sincerely, 

w----f~~~lL\--_.J/...!.~~~~;.;~ ·~ C&J1.4 ... J. ~· ..J ZJ Anit Dominina Kilad Callaghan ~,........ 
PCO President PCOG Land Administrator/Club Treasurer 
632-6108 (work) 789-1200 (home) 482-2718 (cell) 

~~e:~ 
.;-~•c<.®'::,o),. ~ 

,.,.-., ...... ~""ifr.4c,-f".,.,._,"'"'"',f""'- ~7":0: ·' c-.~~J.;,;;".,;.i;r~~ 

cc: Land Management 

"~-- 1;;,,, Z-~,, 
enclosures 



Exhibit A 

E.I.N. NUMBER 

66-0630029 
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AGREEMENTTORESERVE 
FOR LEASING 

THIS AGREEMENT between the DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT, 
government of Guam, whose address is Post Office Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932, 
hereinafter GOVERNMENT, and PELELIU CLUB OF GUAM, a non-profit organization 
authorized to conduct its activities in the territory of Guam, whose address is Post Office 
Box AC Hagatna, Guam 96910, hereinafter PROSPECTIVE LESSEE, is effective the day 
and year executed by the Governor below, and is made according to the following recitals: 

WHEREAS, Government owns real property reserved for use as cultural centers 
pursuant to Public Law 22-18 and which real. property is not available land under the 
jurisdiction of the Chamorro Land Trust Commission; and 

-
WHEREAS, Government determined that Prospective Lessee is eligible to lease a 

portion of such reserved real property for the specific purpose of constructing a building or 
other type of improvement that would embody the cultural style or identity of Prospective 
Lessee; and 

WHEREAS, Prospective Lessee must submit in sufficient detail a conceptual plan of 
the improvements it intends to construct, as well as the details of how the improvements 
will be financed, both of which Government must determine to be adequate before it will 
enter into a lease with Prospective Lessee; and 

WHEREAS, Prospective Lessee has selected a site which it desires to reserve while 
preparing for the financing and construction of the planned improvement; now, therefore, 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree 
as follows: 

1. RESERVATION. Government shall reserve for Prospective Lessee the 
following described real property (hereinafter "Property") for a period of one (1) year, and 
no more, after which this Agreement shall automatically come to an end. During the term 
of this Agreement, Prospective Lessee may enter into a lease with Government for the 
Property, but only upon satisfying the conditions provided for in Section 2 below: 

Lot 9 Block No. 3, Tract No. 1143, Municipality of Dededo, Guam, containing an 
area of 1 ,920± square meters or 20,667± square feet, as shown on map L.M. 
Check No. qz:.1=Y97, Drawing No.I4-97T632, Agricultural Subdivision Survey Map 
of Tract 1143 (formerly Lot 10120-17, Dededo, for Lease Purposes Only).Recorded 
under Document N. 572938, Certificate of Title No. 88094. A copy of such map is 
attached hereto as Exhibit A.] 
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2. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO LEASE. Government shall lease the 
Property to Prospective Lessee, but only if Prospective Lessee submits the documents 
enumerated herein in this Section 2, in sufficient detail and in a timely manner, and the 
documents are determined to be adequate by the Government, in its sole discretion, and in 
accordance with applicable rules. Prospective Lessee shall be allowed to resubmit any 
documents that are found inadequate as many times as necessary for a finding of 
adequacy by Government during the one-year term of this Agreement; except that if 
Government has in its possession any submittal or resubmittal when this Agreement's one­
year term has expired, then the end of the term shall be extended to the date that 
Government makes a finding on the submittals in its prossession. Prospective Lessee 
shall submit: 

a. CONCEPTUAL PLAN. A conceptual plan depicting the Property's 
development as a cultural facility, in adequate visual detail showing all improvements to be 
constructed, with landscaping, from all angles. The plan should include a sketch showing 
the location of the improvements on the Property, and a sketch of the floor plans. The 
visual drawings should be accompanied by a written summary of the development. The 
plan need not, but may be as detailed as an architect's or engineer's, but in any event 
should be professional in appearance. 

b. STATEMENT OF COST AND FUNDING. A supporting statement, in 
sufficient detail, concerning the approximate cost of the development, the proposed 
contractor's name, and license number the financing method or source of funding, and any 
other pertinent information. 

3. ASSIGNMENT OR ALIENATION. This Agreement is exclusive and personal 
to Prospective Lessee and may not be assigned or transferred. 

4. APPLICABLE RULES. Any ambiguity or conflict in this Agreement shall be 
resolved by the Rules and Regulations Pertaining to the Leasing of Government Land 
Reserved as a Cultural Center ("Rules"), which are made a part of this Agreement and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

5. LEASE TERMS. The lease agreement shall be in accordance with the 
significant terms contained in Section 8 of the Rules, and shall be prepared by Government 
upon a finding that Prospective Lessee's documents submitted in accordance with Section 
4 above are adequate. 

6. LIMITATIONS ON AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall be void and of no 
force or effect if Prospective Lessee becomes bankrupt, insolvent, ceases to be a 
legitimate non-profit organization, assigns or transfers or attempts to assign or transfer this 
Agreement or otherwise becomes ineligible to lease according to the Rules. If prospective 

' 
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Lessee enters into a lease with Government, then t~is Agreement shall terminate. 

7. LICENSE TO CLEAR AND GRADE. Government grants Prospective Lessee 
the privilege to clear and grade the Property, at Prospective Lessee's own risk, under this 
Agreement. Prospective Lessee is permitted to cut, detach, remove, burn, or otherwise 
clear and take away from the Property all standing or fallen timber, crops, vegetation, or 
growth of any kind whatsoever, and to grade the Property so long as all required 
governmental approvals are first obtained. In no event shall Prospective Lessee cause or 
allow any construction, development or improvement of any type or nature whatsoever to 
be built on the Property, nor permit any waste, nuisance or dumping. Government shall not 
be liable for Prospective Lessee's costs to clear and grade, even if Prospective Lessee 
does not enter into a lease with Government for this Property. 

8. CONDITION NOT WARRANTED; UTILITY HOOKUP. Government does 
not warrant or represent that the Property is safe, healthful or suitable for Prospective 
Lessee. Water, sewer and electricity may not be immediately available on the Property, 
but are available within 1 00 feet of the southern border of Lot 1 0120-17, Dededo, the lot in 
which the Property is situated. Prospective Lessee understands that infrastructure 
improvements and connections for water, sewer, power, gas, or telephone are at 
Prospective Lessee's sole expense, and that Government has no obligation to pay for or 
provide any other infrastructure improvements or any utility hookup, nor waterline, sewer 
line or power line extensions, except that Government may arrange for public rights-of-way 
to serve each area to be leased, including Prospective Lessee's Property. 

9. INDEMNIFICATION. Prospective Lessee shall exercise its privileges under 
this Agreement at its own risk, and shall at all times indemnify and hold harmless 
Government and its agents and employees against all actions, claims, demands, liabilities, 
costs and expenses for loss of or damage to any property and for injuries to or death of 
persons arising or resulting from the condition of the Property, or its use by Prospective 
Lessee. 

10. RESERVATION NOT A LEASE. This Agreement is a limited act preliminary 
to the lease and is designed only to reserve the selected area of land and provide 
Prospective Lessee with the opportunitY to begin clearing and grading. I?Y no means shal.! 
this Agreement be interpreted as a lease, nor does it grant any rights to Prospective 
'Lessee as a lessee. Prospective Lessee must fulfill the conditions referred to in Section 2 
above and the Rules before Prospective Lessee is entitled to a lease. 

11. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by, construed, and 
enforced in accordance with the laws of the territory of Guam. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates 
indicated below their signatures. 

PROSPECTIVE LESSEE: GOVERNMENT OF GUAM: 

.b A ~A- . 

~GIRAJilfi:s~ 
President, Peleliu Club of Guam 

~~ MICHAEL C AM 
Acting Director, 
Department of Land Management 

Date:_!J...f()t-"-1---'~1'-+/_o-+-7-- Date: /- :? /-C 7 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

CITY OF HAGATNA ) ss 
,. ,.~--. 

On this .?:1 !:; day of ·, J:lj>u t:iJY , 2007, before me, the undersigned notary, 
personally appeared ANITA NGIRAINGAS,President Peleliu Club of Guam, known to me 
to be the person whose name is signed on the attached or preceding document and 
acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my name and official seal in 
Hagatria, Guam, the day and year first above written. 

Teresa T. T opasna 
NOT AR'f PU8llC 

In and b Guirn U.S.A. 
~ Expi"ei: Julv 28, 2009 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

CITY OF HAGATNA ) ss 
,-;--

On this'--3 / "' day of \ _k7.;'! ,_. { f {f/vj , 2007, before me, the undersigned notary, 
personally appeared MICHAEL C. JAMES,

7

Acting Director of Land Management, known to 
me to be the person whose name is signed on the attached or preceding document and 
acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my name and official seal in 
Hagatna, Guam, the day and year first above written. 

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY 
AND FORM: 

---

ALICIA G. LIMTIACO 
Attorney General of Guam 

J 

Date: "-to l i l {c I 
. - -· --- ·-· -···· ---~ --- --- -- -------- --~---.... · ·· ·· .·· .. ·. : ··' :';Ir\.1 

I 
L 

Teresa T. T opasna l 
NOT f1R'{ PUBUC 

In and ftr Guern U.SA j 
My Carml&sloti E:lplrers: Jut.J 28, 2009 
P.O. B<x 2950, Hagalna, Ouatn 96932 

GOVERNMENT OFGUAM 

~ME W. C f~IJZ, I<J 
·~ <.NH~.;oH or Gl!Ar~ Acrr::-: 

, 
Date: 6 ,._., I 't 
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Street Address: 
590 S. Marine Corps Drive 

lTC Building, Suite 733 
Tamuning, GU 96913 

Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 2950 

Hagatfia, GU 96932 

Website: 
http://dlm.guam.gov 

E-mail Address: 
dim @mail.qov.gu 

Telephone: 
671-649-LAND (5263) 

Facsimile: 
671-649-5383 

FELIX P. CAMACHO 
Governor of Guam 

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO' 
(Department of Land Manag,ement) 

GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN 
(Government of Guam) 

TEREZO R MORTERA 
Director 

MICHAEL W. CRUZ, M.D. 
Lieutenant Governor of Guam ·-

MICHAEL C. JAMES 
-~·.Oe£U!}'Dir_:ctor _ _ 

September 22, 2008 

Memorandum 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed. D. 
29th Guam Legislature 

Director, Department of Land Management 

Lease Agreement (Cultural Center) 
Peleliu Club of Guam 

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! Attached for your signature is a Lease Agreement between 
Department of Land Management and Peleliu Club of Guam, a non-profit 
organization who has been grandfathered from the Harmon Cliffline to the Twenty 
(20) acres of Government land, Lot No. 9 Block No. 3, Tract No. 1143, Municipality 
of Dededo (Formerly Lot No. 10120-17) for lease purposes as shown on L.M. 
Check No. 427FY97, Drawing No. 14-97T632, recorded under Document No. 
572938. 

This Lease Agreement is authorized by Public Law 25-47. 

If you should have any questions, please contact Land Administration Division at 
649-5263 ext. 422/411. 

Attachments 

JA/MLGJ 
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(SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY) 

LEASE 

THIS LEASE is made this -J.L day of Alt.~~" ~ , 2008, by and between the 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT, GOV~ OF GUAM, whose address is 
P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam. 96910, hereinafter the "Lessor," and PELELIU CLUB OF 
GUAM, represented by ANITA NGIRAINGAS, PRESIDENT, a non-profit organization 
organized and existing under the laws of the territory of Guam, whose address is Post 
Office Box 25744, Barrigada, Guam. 96921, hereinafter the "Lessee." 

WHEREAS, Lessee was a legal occupant of real property located along the Harmon 
Cliffline area pursuant to an agreement entered into with the government of Guam, which 
had a valid permit to use the same from the U.S. Air Force who is the legal owner; and 

WHEREAS, the Harmon cliffline area was identified by the federal government as 
excess federal land to be returned to the government of Guam in U.S. Public Law 1 03-339; 
and 

WHEREAS, in preparation for the eventual return of the Harmon cliffline area to the 
government of Guam, environmental survey work is required at the site, and those 
occupying the Harmon cliffline area have been required to leave; and 

WHEREAS, Lessor has reserved certain lands identified in Guam P.L. 22-18 for the 
purpose of establishing "cultural centers," and certain of these reserved lands are ready for 
leasing; and 

WHEREAS, Lessee has been found eligible and qualified to lease government 
land identified herein, and this Lease being in the best public interest; now therefore, 

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the following terms and conditions, Lessor and 
Lessee agree as follows: 

1 . Subject of Lease. Lessor leases to Lessee the real property in the 
Municipality of Dededo, territory of Guam described as follows, hereinafter the "Demised 
Premises": 
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Lot No.9, Block No.3, Tract No. 1143, Municipality of Dededo, Guam, containing, 
an area of 1 ,920± square meters or 20,667± square feet, as shown on map L.M. Check 
No. 4 72-FY97, Drawing No. 14-97T632, Agricultural Subdivision Survey Map of Tract 1143 
(formerly lot 10120-17, Dededo, for Lease Purposes Only). Recorded under Document No. 
572938, Certificate of Title No. 88094. 

2, Term: Lessee shall have and hold the Demised Premises for a term of 
twenty-five (25) years commencing on JUNE 1, 2008 and ending on JUNE 1, 2033, 
unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms of this Lease. Lessee may opt to 
renew this Lease for one (1) additional twenty-five (25) year term so long as not in default 
upon the expiration of the first of the first twenty-five (25) year term. 

3. Rent. Lessee shall pay Lessor, in addition to any other charges required to 
be paid hereunder by Lessee, rent for the Demised Premises in annual installments. Each 
annual installment of rent due hereunder shall be paid in advance on the anniversary date 
hereof. 

a. Nominal Rent for Income-Tax Exempt Lessees. Lessee shall have 
provided to Lessor prior to entering into this Lease, a written determination or other proof 
from the appropriate government authority, signifying Lessee's status as a tax-exempt 
entity. Tax-exempt status shall allow Lessee to pay a nominal annual rental amount as 
provided for in the rules governing this Lease at the time the Lease is entered into by 
Lessor and Lessee. 

b. Rental Amount. The annual rental amount is One Hundred Dollars 
($1 00.00), which shall be due for each of the twenty-five (25) years of the term of this 
Lease. If the term of this Lease is renewed for an additional twenty-five (25) years, then for 
each year of the renewal term, the rent shall be Three Hundred Dollars (300.00). The 
annual rent shall be due each year on the anniversary date of this Lease. 

c. Payee. All amounts due as rent under Section 3.b above shall be made 
payable to the Chamorro Land Trust Commission in accordance with P.L. 22-18, Section 
3.d, but shall be delivered to Lessor in the name of the Chamorro Land Trust Commission 
for the sake of record-keeping. Lessor shall transmit any amount paid for rent under 
Section 3.b above to the Commission. Any and all other amounts due or which may 
become due according to the other terms of this Lease shall be paid directly to Lessor. 
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4. Taxes and Assessments. In addition to the rent payable under Section 3 
above, Lessee shall pay and discharge promptly as the same become due and before 
delinquency all taxes and assessments, whether general or special, of every kind which 
may be levied or assessed or become a lien on or against the Demised Premises or any 
part thereof, or any building or improvements on the Demised Premises, or on or against 
the leasehold of Lessee, during the term of this Lease. Any such taxes or assessments 
which shall relate to a fiscal year during which the terms of this Lease shall commence or 
terminate shall be prorated between Lessor and Lessee. 

5. Warranties of Title and Quite Enjoyment. Lessor covenants that Lessor is 
seized of the real property in fee simple and has full right to make this Lease and that 
Lessee shall have quiet and peaceable possession of the Demised Premises during the 
term hereof. 

6. Use of Premises. The Demised Premises shall be used by Lessee only for the 
purpose of a clubhouse or building, as constructed by Lessee, in which Lessee regularly 
conducts it normal activities. Lessee shall comply with all sanitary laws, rules and orders of 
appropriate governmental authorities affecting the cleanliness, occupancy, and 
preservation of the Demised Premises. The use by Lessee of the premises for any other 
use other than for the specific purpose for which it is leased shall give Lessor the right to 
terminate this Lease in its sole discretion. 

7. Covenant against Gambling. In no event shall the Demised Premises be used 
for the purpose of gambling, except to the extent that Lessee is licensed and legally may 
do so, and Lessee specifically agrees to observe this covenant for itself, its members, 
guests, employees, and any other persons using the premises. Any breach of this 
covenant at any time by Lessee or any person on the premises shall result in the automatic 
termination of this Lease without notice to Lessee at Lessor's option. 

8. Construction of Improvements. 

a. Covenant to Erect New Improvements. On delivery of possession of 
the Demised Premises to Lessee pursuant to the terms of this Lease, Lessee shall within 
one year following the effective date of this Lease, begin construction on the Demised 
Premises a building or buildings, or other improvements, for the purpose of conducting its 
normal activities, at its sole cost and expense in accordance with plans, specifications, and 
a detailed description of the work which shall be approved by Lessor. Improvements to be 
constructed shall be in substantial conformity to the conceptual plans submitted by Lessee 
to Lessor prior to the execution of this Lease and upon which approval of this Lease was 
granted. In the event of disapproval of the plans and specifications, Lessor shall give to 
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Lessee an itemized statement of reasons therefore within twenty (20) days after the same 
are submitted to Lessor. Lessor shall not unreasonably withhold its approval. Prior to the 
commencement of any such work, Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a good and sufficient 
surety bond guaranteeing the completion of such improvements and the payment of all bills 
therefore. Construction shall be completed within three years of the effective date of this 
Lease. 

b. Further Construction. Lessee shall further have the right to construct 
on the Demised Premises other improvements or to make alterations or additions thereto 
and to remove, remodel, demolish, and rebuild the same as approved by Lessor. All such 
buildings and improvements constructed, altered or repaired by Lessee shall be and 
remain Lessee's property. All improvements or alterations and additions thereto shall 
comply with any building code or regulations in force. 

9. Failure to Construct. If Lessee shall have failed to begin construction of a 
building or any improvement within one year of the effective date of this Lease, then this 
Lease shall automatically terminate and be void and of no force or effect. If Lessee shall 
have failed to complete construction of the improvement or improvements within three 
years of the effective date of this Lease, then Lessor may terminate this Lease at its sole 
option. 

10. Repairs and Destruction of Improvements. 

a. . Maintenance of Improvements. Lessee shall, at all times during the 
Lease term and at its own cost and expense, and without any expense to Lessor, keep and 
maintain the premises, including all buildings and improvements of every kind which may 
be a part thereof, and all appurtenances thereto, in good sanitary and neat order, 
substantial condition and repair, and except as specifically provided herein, restore and 
rehabilitate any improvements of any kind which may be destroyed or damaged by fire, 
casualty, or any other cause whatsoever. Lessor shall not be obligated to make any 
repairs, replacements, or renewals of any kind, nature, or description, whatsoever to the 
Demised Premises or any buildings or improvements thereon. 

b. Damage to and Destruction of Improvements. The damage, 
destruction, or partial destruction of any building or other improvement which is a part of 
the premises shall not release Lessee from any obligation hereunder, except as hereinafter 
expressly provided, and in case of damage to or destruction of any such building or 
improvement, Lessee shall at its own expense promptly repair and restore the same to a 
condition as good or better than that which existed prior to such damage or destruction. 
Without limiting such obligations of Lessee, it is agreed that the proceeds of any insurance 
covering such damage or destruction shall be made available to Lessee for such repair or 
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11 . Compliance with Laws; Prohibition against Waste. During the term of this 
Lease, Lessee shall comply with all applicable laws affecting the Demised Premises. 
Lessee shall not commit waste on the Demised Premises except as necessary for the 
removal or construction of any buildings and improvements thereon as required or 
permitted by this Lease. 

12. Utilities. All water, gas, electricity, telephone, telegraph, and other public 
utility services used on or furnished to the Demised Premises during the term hereof shall 
be in Lessee's name and paid for by Lessee. 

13. Liens. Lessee shall keep the fee estate of the Demised Premises free and 
clear from all mechanics' and materialmen's and other liens for work or labor done, 
services performed, materials, appliances, power contributed, used or furnished or to be 
used in or about the Demised Premises for or in connection with any operations of Lessee, 
or any alteration, improvement, repairs, or additions which Lessee may make or permit or 
cause to be made, or any work or construction by, for, or permitted by Lessee on or about 
the Demised Premises. 

14. Indemnification of Lessor. Lessor shall not be liable for any loss, injury 
death, or damage to persons or property which at any time may be suffered or sustained 
by Lessee or by any person whosoever may at any time be using or occupying or visiting 
the Demised Premises or be in, on, or about the same, whether such 
loss, injury, death, or damage shall be caused by or in any way result from or arise out of 
any act, omission, or negligence of Lessee or of any occupant, visitor, or user of any 
portion of the Demised Premises, or shall result from or be caused by any other matter or 
thing whether of the same kind as or of a different kind than the matters or things above set 
forth, and Lessee shall indemnify Lessor against all claims, liability, loss, or damage 
whatsoever on account of any such loss, injury, death, or damage. Lessee hereby waives 
all claims against Lessor for damages to the buildings and improvements that are now on 
or hereafter placed or built on the Demised Premises and to the property of Lessee in, on, 
or about the Demised Premises, and for injuries to persons or property in or about the 
Demised Premises, from any cause arising at any time during the term hereof. 

15. Assignment and Subletting. Lessee shall not transfer, assign or 
sublet the Demised Premises, or grant any concession or license to use the premises or 
any part thereof, without the prior express written approval of Lessor. Any transfer, 
assignment, subletting, concession, or license, or any attempt to do so without Lessor's 
prior written consent shall be void and shall, at Lessor's option, terminate this Lease. A 
consent by Lessor to one transfer, assignment, sublease, concession, or license shall not 
be deemed to be a consent to any subsequent transfer, assignment, subletting, concession 
or license. The terms of this Lease shall bind any approved assignee, sublessee, 
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transferee, concessionaire, or licensee. 

16. Encumbrance of Leasehold Interest. 

a. Lessee's Right to Encumber Leasehold Interest. Lessee may 
encumber by mortgage or deed of trust, or other proper instrument, its leasehold interest 
and estate in the Demised Premises, together with all buildings and improvements placed 
by Lessee thereon, as security for any indebtedness of Lessee. The execution of any such 
mortgage or deed of trust, or other instrument, or the foreclosure thereof, or any sale 
thereunder, either by judicial proceeding or by virtue of any power reserved in such 
mortgage or deed of trust, or conveyance by Lessee to the holder of such indebtedness, or 
the exercising of any right, power, or privilege reserved in any mortgage or deed of trust, 
shall not be held as a violation of any of the terms or conditions hereof, or as an 
assumption by the holder of such indebtedness personally of the obligations hereof. No 
such encumbrance, foreclosure, conveyance, or exercise of right shall relieve Lessee of 
its liability hereunder. 

b. Notice of Holder of Encumbrance; Right of Holder to Cure 
Lessee's Default. If Lessee shall encumber its leasehold interest and estate in the 
Demised Premises and if Lessee or the holder of the indebtedness secured by such 
encumbrance shall give notice to Lessor of the existence thereof and the address of such 
holder, then Lessor will mail or deliver to such holder, at such address, a duplicate copy of 
any and all notices in writing which Lessor may, from time to time, give to or serve on 
Lessee under and pursuant to the provisions hereof; such copies shall be mailed or 
delivered to such holder at, or as near as possible to, the same time as notices are given to 
or served on Lessee. Such holder may, at its option, at any time before the rights of 
Lessee shall have been terminated as provided herein, pay any of the rents due 
hereunder, or pay any taxes and assessments, or do any other act or thing required of 
Lessee by the terms hereof, or do any act or thing which may be necessary and proper to 
be done in the observance of the covenants and conditions hereof, or to prevent the 
termination hereof; all payments so made, and all things so done and performed by such 
holder shall be as effective to prevent a forfeiture of the rights of Lessee hereunder as the 
same would have been if done and performed by Lessee. 

17. Priority of Lessor's Rights Over Encumbrances. Except as herein 
provided, no mortgage, deed of trust, mechanic's lien, or other encumbrance, lien, or 
security interest in, on, or against the Demised Premises or the improvements to be 
constructed thereon shall in any way, matter, or degree effect the interest of Lessor in the 
improvements or its rights on the premises. Lessee shall give written notice of such priority 
of Lessor's rights to any contractor or contractors furnishing material or labor for any 
building or improvements to be erected on the premises or any other improvements made 
thereon before any such contract is let. Furthermore, Lessor shall have the right and 
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privilege to pay or discharge any lien thereby accruing, or any portion of the same after it is 
legally established, and Lessee shall be obligated to repay Lessor the amount so paid as 
additional rent due from Lessee, together with interest at the legal rate per annum from the 
date of the payment. 

18. Prohibition of Involuntary Assignment. Neither this Lease nor the 
leasehold estate of Lessee nor any interest of Lessee hereunder in the Demised Premises 
or any buildings or improvements thereon shall be subject to involuntary assignment, 
transfer, or sale, or to assignment, transfer, or sale by operation of law in any manner 
whatsoever (except through a statutory merger or consolidation) and any such attempted 
involuntary assignment, transfer, or sale shall be void and if no effect. 

19. Effect of Bankruptcy. Without limiting the generality of the provisions of the 
preceding Section 18, Lessee agrees that in the event any proceedings under any 
bankruptcy law or any amendment thereto shall be commenced by or against Lessee, and, 
if against Lessee, such proceedings shall not be dismissed before either an adjudication in 
bankruptcy or the confirmation of a composition, agreement, or plan or reorganization, or in 
the event Lessee is adjudged insolvent or makes an assignment for the benefit of its 
creditors, or if a receiver is appointed in any proceeding or action to which Lessee is a 
party, with authority to take possession or control of the Demised Premises or the business 
conducted thereon by Lessee, and such receiver is not discharged within a period of thirty 
(30) days after his appointment, any such event or any involuntary assignment prohibited 
by the provisions of the preceding Section 18 shall be deemed to constitute a breach of 
this Lease by Lessee and shall, at the election of Lessor, but not otherwise, and without 
notice or entry or other action of Lessor terminate this Lease and also all rights of Lessee 
hereunder and in and to the Demised Premises and also the rights of any and all persons 
claiming under Lessee. 

20. Parties Bound. Subject to the provisions hereunder, this Lease shall be 
binding on and shall inure to the benefit of and shall apply to the respective successors 
and assigns of Lessor and Lessee, and all references in this Lease to "Lessor" or "Lessee" 
shall be deemed to refer to and include successors and assigns of Lessor or Lessee 
without specific mention of such successors or assigns. 

21. Effect of Eminent Domain. If the portion of land taken under the power of 
eminent domain by any person or by any public or quasi-public authority renders the 
remainder of the Demised Premises unsuitable for the uses or use for which the land was 
leased, Lessee shall have the option to surrender this Lease and be discharged and 
relieved from any further liability on giving to Lessor written notice of such election within 
twenty (20) days after such appropriation or taking. In such event Lessee shall be released 
from any further liability under this Lease as of the date of such appropriation or taking, and 
rent, taxes, and assessments shall be prorated as of such date. 
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If this Lease shall not be terminated, as provided above, but shall continue as to that 
portion of the Demised Premises which shall not have been appropriated or taken, then in 
that event Lessors agrees that effective as of the date of such appropriation or taking, the 
rent shall be reduced in the ratio that the land area taken which is included within the 
Demised Premises before such appropriation or taking. 

22. Holdover by Lessee. Should Lessee remain in possession of the Demised 
Premises with the consent of Lessor after the natural expiration of this Lease, a new 
tenancy from month to month shall be created between Lessor and Lessee which shall be 
subject to all the terms and conditions hereof but shall be terminable on thirty (30) days' 
written notice served by either Lessor or Lessee on the other party, or shall automatically 
terminate upon the entering into of a new lease by Lessor and Lessee. In the event of a 
holdover, the monthly rent shall be one-twelfth of the last annual rent paid. 

23. Insurance. 

a. Insurance Coverage of Premises. Lessee shall, at all times during 
the term of this Lease and at Lessee's sole expense, keep all improvements which are now 
or hereafter a part of the premises insured against loss or damage by fire and the extended 
coverage hazards for at least one hundred percent (1 00%) of the full replacement value of 
such improvements, with loss payable to Lessor and Lessee as their interest may appear. 
Any loss adjustment shall require the written consent of both Lessor and Lessee. Full 
replacement value of improvements shall mean the actual replacement cost thereof less 
exclusions provided in the normal fire insurance policy. The deficiency in any failure of 
Lessee to insure for full replacement value shall be borne solely by Lessee. 

b. Personal Injury Liability Insurance. Lessee shall maintain in effect 
throughout the term of this lease personal injury liability insurance covering the premises 
and its appurtenances in the amount of at least One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,000.00) for injury to or death of any one person, and at least Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000.00) for any one accident or occurrence, and at least Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000.00) for property damage. Such insurance shall specifically insure Lessee against 
all liability assumed by it hereunder, as well as liability imposed by law, and shall insure 
both Lessor and Lessee but shall be so endorsed as to create the same liability on the part 
of the insurer as though separate policies had been written for Lessor and Lessee. 

c. Lessee to Make Prompt Payments. All of the policies of insurance 
referred to in this section shall be written in form satisfactory to Lessor and by insurance 
companies satisfactory to Lessor. Lessee shall pay all of the premiums therefore and 
deliver such policies, or certificates thereof, to Lessor, and in the event of failure to pay or 
deliver, shall be in default of this Lease carrying the same consequence as failure to pay 
any installment of rental. Lessor shall not be obligated to pay any obligations of Lessee 
hereunder. 
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24. Default. If Lessee shall fail or neglect to observe, keep, or perform any of the 
covenants, terms, or conditions herein contained on its part to be observed, kept, or 
performed, and such default shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after written 
notice from Lessor setting forth the nature of Lessee's default, then and in any such event, 
Lessor shall have the right at its option, on written notice to Lessee, forthwith to terminate 
this Lease without prejudice to any other remedy or right of action for arrears or rent or for 
any proceeding or other breach of contract. All rights of Lessee hereunder shall thereupon 
cease, and Lessor without further notice to Lessee shall have the right immediately to enter 
the Demised Premises and take possession thereof with or without process of law and to 
remove all personal property from the premi$eS and all persons occupying the premises 
and to use all necessary force therefore and in all respects to take the actual, full and 
exclusive possession of the premises and every part thereof as of Lessor's original estate, 
without incurring any liability to Lessee or to any persons occupying or using the premises 
for any damage caused or sustained by reason of such entry on the premises or such 
removal of such persons or property there from. 

25. Ownership of Improvements on Termination of Lease. On termination of 
this Lease for any cause, any buildings, improvements or alterations built, constructed, or 
placed on the Demised Premises by Lessee, with the exception of fixtures removable 
without damage to the premises and movable personal property, shall unless otherwise 
provided by written agreement between Lessor and Lessee, be the property of Lessor and 
remain on the Demised Premises at the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease. 
Any lien, claim or security interest on any improvements or on Lessee's leasehold interest 
in the Demised Premises shall remain the obligation of Lessee. 

26. Lessee's Option to Terminate Lease. Lessee shall have the right to 
terminate this Lease by giving written notice to Lessor at least thirty (30) days prior to the 
effective date of termination. However, this option may in no event be exercised during the 
construction of the improvements contemplated by Section 8.a, or during the existence of 
any outstanding lien or encumbrance on Lessee's leasehold interest in this Lease. 

27. Abandonment. Lessee shall not vacate or abandon the premises at any 
time during the term of the Lease. If Lessee shall abandon, vacate or surrender the 
Demised Premises, or be dispossessed by process of law, or otherwise, Lessor may, at its 
option, enter the Demised Premises by any means without being liable for any prosecution 
therefore, and without becoming liable to Lessee for damages or for any payment of any 
kind whatever, and may, at its discretion, as agent for Lessee, relet the Demised Premises, 
or any part thereof, for the whole or any part of the then unexpired term, and may receive 
and collect all rent payable by virtue of such reletting, and, at Lessor's option, hold Lessee 
liable for any difference between the rent that would have been payable under this Lease 
during the balance of the unexpired term, if this Lease had continued in force, and the net 
rent for such period realized by Lessor by means of such reletting. Any personal 
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property belonging to Lessee and left on the premises shall be deemed to be abandoned, 
at the option of Lessor, and Lessor may dispose of all such personal property in any 
manner Lessor shall deem proper and is hereby relieved of all liability for doing so. 

28. lessor's Right of Entry. Lessee shall permit Lessor and the agents and 
employees of Lessor to enter into and upon the Demised Premises at all reasonable times 
for the purpose of inspecting the same, or for the purpose of posting any notice of non­
responsibility in accordance with the terms of this Lease, without any rebate of rent and 
without any liability to Lessee for any loss of occupation of quiet enjoyment of the premises 
thereby occasioned. Further, Lessor and any agents or representatives of the government 
of Guam reserve the right to enter the Demised Premises for the purpose of performing 
any public or official duties and for maintaining or adding public utilities. 

29. Caveat re Possibility of Reversion to United States. The real property 
which is the subject of this Lease may be subject to a possible reversion to the United 
States of America because of a possible failure of the government of Guam to comply with 
the conditions of the grant from the federal government. This notice is given pursuant to 
P.L. 22-18, Section 8. 

30. Surrender of Possession. Lessee shall, on the last day 
of the term, or on earlier termination and forfeiture of the Lease, peaceably and quietly 
surrender and deliver the Demised Premises to Lessor free of subtenancies, including all 
buildings, additions, and improvements constructed or placed thereon by Lessee, except 
moveable trade fixtures, all in good condition and repair. Any trade fixtures or personal 
property belonging to Lessee, if not removed at the termination or default, and if Lessor 
shall so elect, shall be deemed abandoned and become the property of Lessor without any 
payment or offset therefore. Lessor may remove such fixtures or property from the 
Demised Premises and store them or destroy them, at Lessor's option, and at Lessee's 
expense. Lessee shall repair and restore all damage to the Demised Premises caused by 
removal of equipment, trade fixtures, and personal property. 

31. Notices. Wherever in this Lease it shall be required or permitted that notice 
be given by either party to this Lease to the other, such notice must be in writing and must 
be given personally or forwarded by certified mail addressed as follows: 

TO LESSOR: Director, Terezo R. Mortera 
Department of Land Management 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatna, Guam 96910 
Tel. No. 649-5263; ext: 600 



Cultural Center Lease Agreement 
Page 11 of 13 

TO LESSEE: President, ANITA NGIRAINGAS 
PELELIU Club of Guam 
P.O. Box 25744 
Barrigada, Guam 96921 
Tel. No. 632-61 08 I 789-1200 I 734-1567 

Such addresses may be changed from time to time by notice given hereunder. 

32. Waiver. Acceptance of rent by Lessor shall not be deemed a waiver of any 
breach by Lessee of any term, covenant or condition of this Lease, nor of Lessor's right to 
declare and enforce a forfeiture for any such breach by Lessee. The failure of Lessor to 
insist upon strict performance of any such term, covenant or condition shall not be 
construed as a waiver or relinquishment of any term, covenant, condition or option. 
Notwithstanding any provision contained in this Lease to the contrary, Lessor may in writing 
allow additional time beyond the time or times specified herein to Lessee in which to 
comply, observe and perform any of the conditions and covenants herein contained, so 
long as Lessee shows good cause in writing. 

33. Submittal of Financial Statements. Lessee shall annually at the same time 
the annual rent is paid submit to Lessor its financial statements with proof of insurance. 

34. Costs of Litigation. In the event Lessor shall without any fault on its part be 
made a party to any litigation commenced by or against Lessee, all costs and expenses 
incurred by Lessor shall be paid by Lessee. 

35. Lessor's Lien. Lessor shall have a lien on all improvements placed on the 
premises by Lessee, on all property kept or used on the premises, whether the same are 
exempt from execution or not, for all such costs, attorney's fees, rents reserved, taxes and 
assessments paid by Lessor on behalf of Lessee, and for the payment of all money as 
provided in this Lease to be paid by Lessee, and such lien shall continue until the amounts 
due are paid. 

36. Effective Date. This Lease must first be approved by the Attorney General 
and the Governor, and is not considered effective until the legislature concurs to it by 
statute. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease as of the day 
and year first above written. 
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RA, Director 
epartment of Land Management 

LESSEE: 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

) 
CITY OF HAGATNA ) ss.: 

) 

nJ 
On this~day of ~aut , 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the Territory 

of Guam, personally appeared TEREZO A. MORTERA, the Director of the Department of 
Land Management, Government of Guam, known to me to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the within Lease, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same. 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

f-t~l!!'fO~ ) 
CITY OF-tiAGMN*- - ) ss.: 

) 

On this ~:t- day of lhJJ~t'?t, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the Territory 
of Guam, personally appeared ANITA NGIRAINGAS, PCOG President, known to me to 
be the person whose name is subscribed to the within Lease, and he acknowledged to me 
that he executed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my name and official seal on the 
and year first above written in Hagatna, Guam. 

JERRIANN C. S. CRUZ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

In and For puam 
My c~ Exp~M: 'Mav 21. 2012 
P.O.Box 8t37 Mertzo, 0\mn\98916 

PPROVED AS TO LEGALITY 
AND FORM: 

~u.~ 
ALICIA G. LIMTIACO 
Attorney General of Guam 

Date:_--H4/;.'..p.l.v'...f-J'/o"'-M8'-_ 
+t I 

CONCURRED: 

GUAM LEGISLATURE 

Date: _ _______ _ 

~:e4.~ 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM: 

FELIX P. CAMACHO 
Governor of Guam 

Date: _______ _ 

ATTESTED: 

MICHAEL W. CRUZ, M.D. 
Lieutenant Governor of Guam 

Date: ________ _ 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

1-\~~~~) 
CITY OF~- ) ss.: 

) 

On this ~t-- day of kJ~td", 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the Territory 
of Guam, personally appeared ANITA NGIRAINGAS, PCOG President, known to me to 
be the person whose name is subscribed to the within Lease, and he acknowledged to me 
that he executed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my name and official seal on the 

andyearfir:=~:nS~::~ Guam.F d:J ~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

In and For puam 
My Comml~ Exp!M: ·May 21. 2012 

P.O.Box 8137 Mertz:o, au.Y\.98916 

PPROVED AS TO LEGALITY 
AND FORM: 

~fci.~ 
ALICIA G. LIMfiACO 
Attorney General of Guam 

Date: __ +,qr-~-~fto4bu..O:;...Jog:...,._ __ 
+J I 

CONCURRED: 

GUAM LEGISLATURE 

Date: ________ _ 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM: 

FELIX P. CAMACHO 
Governor of Guam 

Date: _______ _ 

ATTESTED: 

MICHAEL W. CRUZ, M.D. 
Lieutenant Governor of Guam 

Date: ________ _ 
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RKL Services 
183 Palomares St. 
Mangilao, Guam 96929 
Tel.: (671) 734-6563 
Cel: (671) 688-6154 

February 8, 2008 

Ms. Nina Callaghan 
Peleliu Club of Guam 
P.O.BoxAC 
Hagatna, Guam 96910 

Dear Ms. Callaghan, 

( 

Submitting herewith is the final design of your proposed clubhouse located in Lot No. 9 
Block 2 Tact 1143 Dededo, Guam. This plan is complete in accordance with the 
Department of Public Works Building Permit Section requirement. 

The Contractor or your association should be able to obtain the Building Permit based on 
the submitted construction plan and drawings. If your need assistance in obtaining the 
building permits for your proposed clubhouse please do not hesitate to call me at 688-
6154. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~J;jF.~ 
~~;Services, Inc. 



PROJECT: PROPOSED PELELIU CLUBHOUSE 

LOCATION: LOT NO. 9 BLOCK 2 TRACT 1143 DEDEDO, GUAM 

SUBJECT: CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE 

ITEM DESCRITION QUANTIT't UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

NO. 

1 ENGINEERING DESIGN 1 SET $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

2 BUILDING PERMIT 1 SET $ 800.00 $ 800.00 

3 SITE PREPARATION 1LS $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 

4 FOUNDATION 1LS 
a EXCAVATION 50 CY $ 25.00 $ 1,250.00 

b CONCRETE 24 CY $ 150.00 $ 3,600.00 
c REINFORCEMENT 2500 LBS $ 1.25 $ 3,125.00 
d SOIL TERMITE TREATMENT 640 SF $ 0.55 $ 352.00 

5 CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE 
a BASE COURSE/COMPACTION 25 CY $ 40.00 $ 1,000.00 
b SOIL TERMITE TREATMENT 1800 SF $ 0.65 $ 1,170.00 
c VAPOR BARRIERIWIREMESH 1800 SF $ 1.25 $ 2,250.00 

d CONCRETE 28 CY $ 175.00 $ 4,900.00 

6 CNU\NALL 1270 SF 
aS~ 16l' CMU 1430 EA $ 4.00 $ 5,720.00 
beE MENT 90 BAGS $ . 9.00 $ 810.00 
cSA~D 15 CY $ 75.00 $ 1,125.00 
d PLASTER 2540 SF $ 1.50 $ 3,810.00 

7 CONCRETE COLUMNS 
a FORMWORKS 600 SF $ 4.00 $ 2,400.00 
b CONCRETE 7CY $ 300.00 $ 2,100.00 
c REINFORCEMENT 1500 LBS $ 1.75 $ 2,625.00 

8 ROOF & FRAMING 2300 SF $ -
a TREATED LUMBER 1 LS $ 10,800.00 $ 10,800.00 
b ROOFING PANEL 2300 SF $ 2.50 $ 5,750.00 
c FASTENER & SCREWS 1LS $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 
d CAULKING & SEALANT 1 LS $ 600.00 $ 600.00 

9 ELECTRICAL 1LS $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

10 PLUMBING 1LS $ 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00 

11 SEPTIC TANK/LEACHING FIELD 1 LS $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

TOTAl,. DIRECT COST $ 77,187.00 
OVJ;RJ!IE.\P ANQ PROFIT 10% TDC $ 7.713.70 
GRT4% $ 3_,~s~.za 
OftANI) TOTAL OF CQNSTRUCl10N COST $ 88,301.93 . ' . ' 1 ~f 



Dominina K. Callaghan 
Administrator 
Cultural Center/ Abai 
Peleliu Club of Guam 
P.O. Box 5317 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Dear Ms. Callaghan: 

JT & Ll Corporation 
General Contractor 

Suite 106, 288 DHSP Plaza 
Route 8, Barrigada, Guam 96913 

February 21, 2007 

Thank you for your consideration of my company in for the building of the Peleliu Club 
of Guam's cultural center/abai in Dededo. As you know, my company IT & LI 
Corporation, is a registered contractor on Guam under license number #CLB0407-0037. I 
have attached a copy of my contractor's license for your reference. 

Upon review of your architectural blueprint for the abai, I am very confident that I can 
build the structure to your club's specifications as detailed in the plan. I offer my services 
as a prospective contractor and will be submitting a detailed cost estimate for the 
construction bidding process. I hope that you will find the price competitive and to the 
acceptance of the cultural center. I look forward to working closely with the Peleliu Club 
of Guam to build a cultural center that will reflect the pride and hard work of the people 
of Peleliu who have made Guam their home. Thank you for your consideration. 



Fehx P. Camacho 

Titi.s license is the property 

when suspended, revoked or invalidated ~or 

~1..~ 
Signature of~ d-
RME # N/A 

GRT # 200600571 Certificate # CLB0407-0037 

Michael W. Cruz 
\Lt. Governor of Guam 

and Regulations of 

to the Registrar upon demand 

on or before June 30 of each ye;u-. 

Date Jssued i"JAY 3 1 2007 

... ... ~~ 

f 
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PROPOSED PELELIU CLUB HOUSE 
LOCATION: LOT NO. 9 BLOCK~ TRACT 1143 DEDEDO, GUAM 

LOCA TION MAP 
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PELELIU CLUB OF GUAM (PCOG) 
NGARA BELOD OF GUAM 

CULTURAL CENTER LAND LEASE APPLICATION 

RULES AND REQUIREMENT FOR THE LAND USE 
AUGUST 29, 03 SPECIAL _MEETING AT MACDONALD, HARMON 

PREPARED BY KILAD CALLAGHAN 

STEPS TO TAKE FOR THE LAND APPLICATION 
4. ... 

A CHAPTER 1--GENERAL INFORMATION AND PURPOSE 

1. IN PURSUANT TO GUAM PUBLIC LAW 22-18, THE DEPARTiviENT OF 
LAND MANAGEMENT RESERVED TWENTY ACRES EACH FROM 
DEDEDO LOT (10120-Rl6 AND AGAT LOT (480) WAS CREATED FOR 
PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING A "CULTURAL CENTER". 

2. THE REAL PURPOSE OR INTENTION OF TillS LAW WAS CREATED 
WHEN MANY EXISTING CLUB HOUSES ON HARMON CLIFFLINE WERE 
RELOCATED OUT OF THE AREA. THE PURPOSE WAS TO CREATE A 
LAND WHERE ELIGIBLE ORGANIZATIONS WHICH ARE NON PROFIT 
MAY LEASE THE LAND TO BUILD A CULTURAL FACILITY FOR USE BY 
THESE ORGANIZATIONS. THE INTENT WAS FOR PEOPLE TO HAVE A 
COMMON PLACE TO DEVELOP AN UNDERSTANDING AMONG THE 
MANY DIVERSE CUL TIJRES ON GUAM SO THE NAME "CULTURAL 
CENTER" WAS CREATED FOR PEOPLE FROM MANY CULTURES TO CO­
EXIST WELL ON GUAM. 

B. CHAPTER 2 APPLICATION TO LEASE THE LAND 

1 FORMS AND RULES TO APPLY ARE AT THE LAND MANAGEMENT. 
2. APPLICATION FEE IS $100.00 
3. ALL AREAS OF THE FORM MUST BE COMPLETED OR IT CAN BE 

REJECTED OR DENIED. 
4. MUST HAVE AN APPROVED AGENT TO ACT AND TO BE THE VOICE 

FOR THE CLUB FOR THE APPLICATION AND LEASE PROCESS. 

C. CHAPTER 3 CRITERIA FOR ELIGffiiLITY TO APPLY 

1. MUST BE AN ESTABLISHED NON PROFIT ORGANIZATION ON GUAM 
WITH THE REV/TAX 

2. MUST HAVE AN OFFICIAL CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS FILED AT 
REV/TAX 
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3. MUST HAVE A TAX E:xa.fi>T STATUS CERTIFICATE WITH REV/TAX 
4. WRI1E A CULTURALLY-RELATED SUM:MARY OF CULTURALLY­

RELA TED ACTMTIES TO TAKE PLACE IN THE BUILDING. 
5. WRI1E A IDSTORICAL BACKGROUND ABOUT THE ORGANIZATION, ITS 

IDS TORY, .SIGNIFICANT ACCOMPLISHMENTS, CillEF ACTIVITIES, ETC. 
6. MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT TO SUPPORT THE LAND USE 
7. MUST HAVE A CONTACT PERSON AND ADDRESS FOR 

COMMUNICATION 
8. INTENT TO CONSTRUCT--LETTER WHICH STATES INTENT TO BUILD 
9. FINANCW... RESPONSIBILITY---MUST HAVE MEANS OR ABll..ITY TO 

FINANCE THE CONSTRUCTION. SUBMIT LAST TWO YEARS FINANCIAL 
REPORTS. . . 

D. CHAPTER 4 DETERMINATION OF ELIGmn.ITY TO LEASE 

1. ONCE APPLICATION IS SUBMrr1ED WITII ALL THE REQUIRED 
DOCUMENTS, THE LAND MANAGEMENT WILL DETERMINE UPON 
REVIEW THESE DOCU1v1ENTS IF WE ARE ELIGIBLE. 

2. A LETTER OF APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL Wll.L BE PROVIDED BY 
LAND MANAGE:rvffiNT TO US WITH APPOINTI.ffiNT TO RESERVE THE 
LOT IF WE ARE APPROVED. 

3. AN APPOINTMENT TIME MUST NOT BE .MISSED TO GO AND RESERVE 
THE LOT. 

E. CHAPTER 5 SELECTION AND RESERVATION AGREEMENT 

1. UPON THE DESIGNATED APPOINTMENT TIME WITH THE LAND 
MANAGEMENT, WE CAN MEET AT THE AREA TO RESERVE OUR LOT. 

2. THE SIZE OF THE LOT IS 20,000SQUARE FEET OR HALF Ar~ ACRE. 
3. HOWEVER, THE LOT MAY INCREASE DEPENDING ON SIZE OF 

ME1\.1BERSHIP, HOW OFTEN THE ABAI IS USED, OR TYPE OF 
ACTIVITIES OR CULTURAL ACTIVITIES BEING DONE, A PLAN CAN BE 
PROPOSED TO WSTIFY EXPANSION OF OUR LOT. 

4. THE AGREElvffiNT TO RESERVE WILL LAST ONE YEAR ONLY. IF NO 
CONSTRUCTION THE LEASE IS TERMINATED AUTOMATICALLY. 

5. LICENCE TO CLEAR-AN AGREEMENT TO RESERVE IS A PASSAGE TO 
GO AHEAD AND START CLEARING THE LAND BUT NOT TO 
CONSTRUCT THE ABAI. 

F. CHAPTER 6 REQUIREMENTS OF ENTERING INTO LEASE 
THE FOLLOWING ARE STEPS TO TAKE: 
1. SUB:MIT A SKETCH PLAN, NOT NECESSARILY AN ARCHITECT BLUE 

PRINT BUT ENOUGH TO SEE IDEAS FOR THE ABAI. 
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2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

STATE:MENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND FUNDING COST -SUBMIT A 
SUPPORTING STA TE:tvffiNT CONCERNING HOW WE ARE TO AFFORD 
PAYMENT FOR BUILDING COST. NAME OF CONTRACTOR AND 
LICENCE NUMBER AND THE FINANCIAL SOURCE OF FUNDING FOR 
THE BUILDING. 
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION---THE LAND MANAGE!v!ENT WILL 
INFORJ\.1 THE CLUB BY A LETTERlF WE MET THE DETERMINATION 
REQUIREMENT TO BUILD. 
LEASE PREPARATION-----A LEASE AGREEMENT IS MADE ONCE WE 
HAVE RECEIVED THE APPROV ALFOR~BUILDING. 
THE LEASE AGREE1vffiNT MUST BE SIGNED WITIITN 6-MONTHS FROM 
THE DATE OF NOTICE OR THE LEASE WILL BE CANCELLED. 

G. CHAPTER 7 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
1. ALL NOTICES TO US FROM THE DEPARTMENT WILL GO TO THE 

SELECTED AGENT OR REPRESENTATIVE. 
2. CHANGE OF ADDRESS SHOULD BE GIVEN TO TilE DEPARTMENT SO 

COMMUNICATION IS NOT INTERRUPTED. 
3. IF APPLICATION IS NOT MET ADEQUATELY, WE CAN IMPROVE THE 

CONDITIONS REQUIRED AND REAPPLY. 

H LEASE TERMS 

1. THE TERM OF LEASE IS FOR 25-YEARS AND ADDITIONAL 25-YEARS 
RENEWAL. 

2. THE RENTAL RATE IS $100.00/YEAR FOR THE FIRST 25-YEARS AND 
AFTER THE FIRST 25-YEARS THE RATE WILL BE $300.00/EACH YEAR 
THEREAFTER THIS IS IF WE ARE TAX-EXEMPTED. 

3. IF WE ARE NOT TAX EXEMPTED WE WILL PAY TilE FAIR MARKET 
VALUE OF THE PROPERTY. 

4. APPLICANT WILL ARRANGE FOR UTILITY HOOKUP WITHIN A YEAR OF 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE LEASE AND CONSTRUCTION. 

5. CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT WILL TAKE ONLY 3-YEARS OF 
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE LEASE 

6. NO GAMBLING IS ALLOWED IN THE FACILITY 
7. APPROVAL OF THE LEASE TO GO TO ATTORNEY GENERAL, THE 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE AND THE CONCURRENCE BY LEGISLATURE. 

,. 
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Peleliu Club of Guam (PCOG) 
P.O. Box 25744 

Barrigada, Guam 96921 

FINANCIAL ACTION PLAN 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CULTURAL CENTER 

(COMMUNITY MEETING HOVSE/ABAJ) 

I. PURPOSE STATEMENT: 
The purpose of this Financial Action Plan is to guide the development of a realistic and 
achievable financial plan to fund the construction of a cultural center for the Peleliu Club of 
Guam. This Financial Action Plan will also provide direction to and fiscal management 
guidance for the PCOG by clarifying the fmancial responsibility of the club in the 
construction process. Included in the fiscal guidance will also be a plan to finance the long­
term maintenance cost of the actual center. This plan is based on the assumption that the 
PCOG will be granted a long-term lease from the Department of Land Management (DLM) 
for the stated purpose of building a cultural center. 

II. OBJECTIVES: 
The following objectives are to ensure the PCOG has a focused policy to manage the 
affairs of the Club. The construction and maintenance of the cultural center will be made 
more manageable with guideline that can be expanded as needed to account for new 
developments and circumstances. In order for the PCOG to ensure the financial plan is 
maintained the following objectives must be met: 

1. This second application to the DLM is to begin the process in obtaining a long-term 
lease agreement to secure Lot 9, Block 3, Tract #1143, Municipality of Dededo for the 
purpose of building a cultural center. The first lease which was issued May 6, 2007 was 
only an interim one-year lease to expire May 6, 2008. 

2. Acquire a conceptual building plan/blueprint for the cultural center and ensure the that 
the blueprint has meets the building codes requirements of the Department of Public 
Works (DPW) and clears all other governmental agencies required for issuance of a 
building permit. 

3. Establish a PCOG Financial Fundraising Committee to further develop fundraising 
activities and earmarking the funds specifically for the construction and maintenance 
cost ofthe cultural center. 

4. Before embarking on an aggressive cultural center fundraising effort, to first clear up 
all existing outstanding issues with the financial records of the club. This needs to be 
undertaken with an established licensed accountant for the audit and financial tax 
reporting requirements and to ensure the Club is transparent in all its accounting of 
funds from fundraising and public contributions and to ensure full compliance of future 
tax responsibilities. 

5. The Officers, the Board, the Abai Building Committee, and the Financial Fundraising 
Committee of the PCOG will maintain the financial plan according to the established 
laws of the Club and the Territory of Guam and will only make positive changes to 
ensure the continuity of funds to sustain the cost of the building and its maintenance. 

6. Determine the estimated building cost based on the approved blueprint and then solicit 
for construction bids from a minimum of 3 contractors to determine the actual 
construction cost, insurance and construction bond cost. Traditional Palauan artistic 



storyboard designs and culturally significant graphics and icons for both interior and 
exterior design will be incorporated as a part of the plan. 

7. Select the contractor who has ability to post the required bond, has a good track record 
and offers the most reasonable bid cost for construction. 

8. Solicit community support through letters, public relations activities and advertisement 
for building the Cultural Center. 

9. Solicit corporate contributions as sanctioned by the PCOG and the club accountant. 
10. Provide official PCOG endorsement to publicly announce to citizens of Peleliu in 

Palau, Guam and throughout the world for the traditional customary obligation of 
clan/family/group members to donate contributions to defray construction cost of 
public meeting houses "Abai", known as "Ocheraol". Establish database with names 
and addresses of people from Peleliu for the "ocheraol" effort. 

11. Initiate fundraising partnership with local promotional businesses in developing and 
marketing plans to sponsor concerts featuring live band music with ticket sales and 
food and beverage concessions to raise more funds. 

12. Research available government and non-government institutions to tap available grant­
in-aid support for nonprofit organizations building funds. 

13. Determine banking institution amenable to long-term partial loan with an additional 
backup plan if necessary to meet the construction cost all with the recommendation 
from an accountant and approval from the Club members 

14. Establish a one-year construction period to commence upon the issuance of the lease. 
15. Identify support resource base of individuals or groups of professionals in financing, 

construction, architecture and engineering, interior designing, and artists, with whom 
the PCOG can network with to meet project needs. 

16. Develop a concrete financial plan once lease is issued to PCOG. 

ill. BENCH MARKS TO MEET DEADLINE. 
The evaluation of the project progress will be based on the objectives. 
1. Focus ofthe project will be made clear once the Lease Agreement is approved. 
2. The construction financing will be developed in detail pending the long-term lease and 

needed construction data. 
3. The planned activities for fundraising and other fund generating plans will be 

expounded and illustrated at a later date. 
4. Progress for construction financing will become clearer as more data is made known for 

further plans. 
5. The goal is to ensure the Lease Agreement is good for a long-term prior to initiating 

building permit for construction. 
6. In addition, the building contractor will be selected based on the criteria for a 

reasonable bidding cost, reputation and ability to post building bond. 
7. Part of the plan for the building with sheet metal roofing will include provisions to 

ensure insurability for natural or man-made disasters. Full determination of insurance 
coverage will be made at a later date. 

. . .. 
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PELELIU CLUB OF GUAM (PCOG) 
NGARA BELOD OF GUAM 

CULTURAL CENTER LAND APPLICATION 

LETIER 0F AGREEMENT AND CLUB MEMBERS SIGNATURES 
AUGUST 29. 03 

We the undersigned members of the Club have willingly without pressure signed this agreement. 
Our signatures show our support for the application process, lease agreement, development and 
construction of Abai as a Club house for use by its members or designated others. 

We are fully in agreement in allowing the Club officers and in particularly Dominina Kilad 
Callaghan, the Club Secretary to act as the Club's agent and spokesperson to oversee 
communication and application process between the Club and the Land Management. In the event 
that she can no longer fulfill this obligation, the Officers shall choose another person to act as our 
agent to ensure continuity of work is not disrupted in lieu of the land application process. 

We ar~jJl full agreement and support in fulfilling all the requirement of the law such as the rules 
and regulation r,¢:tuire4._ by Land Management regarding the application, lease agreement for 
construction anti develoj:)ment of Abai as well as maintaining the property as required in the law. 
Please see attachment for the Club members Signatures and addresses. 

It is also agreed that the chosen agent while working on behalf of the Officers and the Club shall 
not be made liable for the work being done now or in the future to secure the la.IRi for building the 
Club's cultural facility. 
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PELELIU CLUB OF GUAM (PCOG) 
NGARA BELOD OF GUAM 

CULTURAL CENTER LAND APPLICATION 

LETTER OF AGREEMENT AND CLUB MEMBERS SIGNATURES 
AUGUST 29. 03 

ADDRESSES 

t ,. ... ·,., 

PHONE 
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Marc~1 27, 2008 

(P AIAU NATIONAL CONGRESS) 
P.O. BOX 8, KOROR 

REPUBUCOF PALAl.l 
96989 

The Hunorable Felix Camacho 
Governor, Guam 
P. 0 . Box 2950 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Dear Govemor Camacho: 

P~ (686) 767-Z~7~nt.nz91 
Foos: {6111) '767-27'11~ 

e-mell: 6e'IHope•kcr@p•bunet.CGnt 

This letter is to exp~·e-;s my support for the Peleliu Club of Guam as they apply for 
perm1ts to lease pu01 c land and build a cultural center in Guam. The Peleliu Club 
has a long history iu Guam, having been establish~d shortly after World \Var II. 
[n the half century si.1ce then, the Peleliu Club, a not-for-profit organization, has 
promoted Palauan Culture and created a co~.mmnity for people from Palau who 
moved to your islar.d to pursue opportunities. In doing so, the Peleliu Club has 
encouraged and t?cilitated f1iendship with the people of Guam, and has been 
active in the Joca! community. This group IS now applying to lease public land 
and build a new traditional community center. As the representative of the people 
of the State of Peleliu in theN a tiona! Congre":>s of Palau, I wanted to express my 
support for th;s organization and its mission 

Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 

Jona hal, Delegate 
House of Delegates 
71h Olbiil Era Kelulau 
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Jmtntstrp of ~tate 
March 27, 2008 
MS-099-2008 

Honorable Felix Camacho 
Governor of Guam 
Office of the Governor 
Ricardo J. Bordallo 
Governor's Complex 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatfia, Guam 96932 

Dear Governor Camacho: 

Hafa Adai and Greetings from Palau. 

This letter is to convey my full support for the Peleliu Club of Guam as they request and 
apply for permits to lease a Government of Guam public land to build a cultural center 
and a social gathering building center in Guam. The Peleliu Club has a long history in 
Guam, having been established shortly after \Vorld War II . In the half-century since 
then, the Peleliu Club, a not-for-profit organization, has promoted Palauan Culture and 
created a community for people from Palau who moved to your beautiful island to look 
for better opportunities. In doing so, the Peleliu Club has encouraged and facilitated 
friendship with the people of Guam, and has been active in the local community. As the 
Republic of Palau's Minister of State and responsible for Foreign Affairs and the 
promotion of Palau nationals' interests abroad, I wanted to express my unconditional 
support for this organization and the activities they plan to undertake in order to continue 
to enhance and strengthen the already warm friendship and strong relationship between 
the palauans and the people of Guam. 

Thank you very much for your favorable consideration. 

Sincerely, 

MINISTRY OF STATE 
P.O. Box 100 Ngeruhnud, Mekkeok Suru, RepubUc of Palau 96940 



April 5, 2008 

5eleltu ~tate fl@obernmtut 
cl&ffice of tbe 49obetnor 

P. 0. Box 6036 t1htiu, R-.=rublfc of Pa~u 9t%WO 
Tel. No. : (e&O) :MS-2967 • ~8.)(/Tet; (680) -488-1817 

Anitl R. Nglr~inga~ 
Pre,iJcmt 
Peletiu Club Qf Guam ( Qr~anixation ) 
A.gan&. Guam 9691 0 

Rt: Suppon: 0 f )OUt' Club A bat 

Dear P~sident Ngir!ilngas: 

This i$ to inform y17u and the '>ffioers nnd membet·s ot P¢1~Hu Club of Guam Organizatkm that 
the ~.oplt and St.B1e -0f PeleHu are 1n fulll(upp(trt \Jf your ~Bni:at. ions plan ~o tHJild a bai or 
meeting house for all PelefiuMJS living in Guam who htlve m~lk their second nome away from . 
homl!l 

My arlm lnistration ancl Government of P~lt liu State a.nd leadership ah;Q supp..'lrt :V0ll.t go.al rc have 
a building that will be the central <~.ruin whi.::h Peleliuans ir. Glltllll c:an use f(•f meeting and c~her 
~10dal pro ,grams and octi'\'iti~s which will p!'t)ro(,t~; mutllfl.l fri~:fdship !lrld unity among nN just 
Pe!elluans but al~ Palat,lai\S li"in13 in Guam. M0re lmporta"tly, to pr-.:>mow.- P\)a~eful co-exi!ltence 
and cultural undor:>t.alldin~ with our brothers and o;i'3ters of ,,.w· h<lst count.ry who h~w ope., tlteir 
iiiMd \(J u~ over a period ofmMy ye.an. 

Ira thi.~ respect, s-.;;it assured that Peleliu Stat;<s. it.s pe(lple, ~tnd government ~tn.nd readv to ~~;ive yot~r 
(\rgani'l-<l.tio~l ful\ '3upport any way we can in order to euable you. tom~ ;;our goal f~r th~ bc~~fit 
of all Pel~liultttl> in Guam ar.1d elsewhere who may tr~vel ir~ future to "ish you and the gre~J.t 
P'-X>ple rind Ten·;tOJ')' (If Guam. 

Pefetiu State Littison. Office 
Koror. Republic ofPdau 96940 • Tel. No.: (680) 4$8-1817 
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PeU!liu State, I.R.tpu5Cic of €Palau 96940 
'tt(t./F~!No. (680) 345·1100 

March 27, 2008 

The Honorable Felix Camacho 
Governor, Guam 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Dear Governor Camacho: 

This letter is to express my support for the Peleliu Club of Guam as they 
apply for permits to lease public land and build a cultural center in Guam. 
The PeleJiu Club has a long history in Guam, having been established 
shortly after World War D. In the half century since then, the Peleliu Club, a 
not-for-profit organization, has promoted Palauan Culture and created a 
community for people from Palau who moved to your island to pW"Sue 
opportunities. In doing so, the Peleliu Club has encouraged and f~cilitated 
fiiendship with the people of Guam, and has been active in the local 
community. This group is now applying to lease public land and buiJd a new 
traditional connnunity center. As a member of Peleliu State Counsel of 
Chiefs and member of Peleliu State Legislature, I wanted to express my 
support for this organization and its mission. 

Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 

Chl~~~ 
Member~ Peleliu State Counsel of Chiefs 
Peleliu State Legislature 
Peleliu State, Republic of Palau 
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P.O. Box 10106 
Peleliu State, Republic of Palau 96940 

Tele./ Fax. No: (680) 345-1100 

March 27, 2008 

The Honorable Felix Camacho 
Governor, Guam 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Dear Governor Camacho: 

This letter is to express my support for the Peleliu Club of Guam as they 
apply for permits to lease public land and build a cultural center in Guam. 
The Peleliu Club has a long history in Guam, having been established 
shortly after World War II. In the half century since then, the Peleliu Club, a 
not-for-profit organization, has promoted Palauan Culture and created a 
community for people from Palau who moved to your island to pursue 
opportunities. In doing so, the Peleliu Club has encouraged and facilitated 
friendship with the people of Guam, and has been active in the local 
community. This group is now applying to lease public land and build a new 
traditional community center. As a member of Peleliu State Counsel of 
Chiefs and member of Peleliu State Legislature, I wanted to express my 
support for this organization and its mission. 

Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 
\ 

U1 Donald Haruo 
Me r, Peleliu State Counsel of Chiefs 

eliu State Legislature 
Peleliu State, Republic of Palau 
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P.O. Box 10106 
Peleliu State, Republic of Palau 96940 

Tele./ Fax. No: (680) 345-1100 

March 27, 2008 

The Honorable Felix Camacho 
Governor, Guam 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Dear Governor Camacho: 

('__) 

This letter is to express my support for the Peleliu Club of Guam as they 
apply for permits to lease public land and build a cultural center in Guam. 
The Peleliu Club has a long history in Guam, having been established 
shortly after World War II. In the half century since then, the Peleliu Club, a 
not-for-profit organization, has promoted Palauan Culture and created a 
community for people from Palau who moved to your island to pursue 
opportunities. In doing so, the Peleliu Club has encouraged and facilitated 
friendship with the people of Guam, and has been active in the local 
community. This group is now applying to lease public land and build a new 
traditional community center. As representative of the people of Peleliu in 
the Peleliu State Legislature, I wanted to express my support for this 
organization and its mission. 

Thank you very much. 

esangS ~er 
9th Peleliu State Legislature 
Peleliu State, Republic of Palau 
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March 27, 2008 

The Honorable Felix Camacho 
Governor ofthe U.S. Territory of Guam 
Office of the Governor 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Dear Governor Camacho: 

Greetings from your neighbor-islands of Palau. 

I understand that the Peleliu Ngarablod of Guam, to which I currently serve as President 
of the counterpart organization in Palau, has submitted its application to renew or extend 
its lease on Guam for the purpose of constructing a multi-purpose Abai. 

Governor, I know you hold dear in your heart the traditions and customs of the great 
Chamorro people of Guam, and those of other island-countries neighboring you. The 
Abai, as you know, is a symbol of the Palauan culture. For this reason, I submit to you to 
ask your consideration and support in the renewal and extension of Guam-Peleliu 
Ngarablod's lease application. Upon approval of the lease extension, we Peleliuans, in 
Palau, plan to sponsor fundraising events to help fund the construction of the Abai in 
Guam. The Abai will serve not only as a meeting place but also as a venue for all major 
traditional and contemporary activities. The facility will definitely bring the people of 
Peleliu and Palau of Guam closer together and allow them to showcase and share their 
culture with the people of Guam. And those of us that visit Guam will not leave without 
making our presence there. 

What traditions and culture that have endured over time in our respective islands, 
neighboring island-countries must work together cooperatively to encourage, preserve, 
and protect them. Like the Micronesian Challenge, they cannot survive on their own. 

Thank you for your consideration and support in this matter. 

Sincerely, 



March 26, 2008 

J. Uduch Sengebau Senior 
Attorney at Law 

Honorable Felix Perez Camacho 
Office of the Governor of Guam 
Hagatna, Guam 

Re: Extension ofPeleliu Club of Guam's Abai Lease 

Dear Governor Camacho: 

I am writing this letter in support ofPeleliu Club of Guam's request to extend the 
lease upon which the club's abai is situated. It is my understanding that the Peleliu Club 
abai serves not only club members but also all people from Peleliu residing in Guam. 
The abai serves an important cultural purpose in uniting the people from Peleliu who live 
and work in Guam. It offers a place where the people ofPeleliu can share, teach and 
perpetuate their cultural and customary practices. By practicing their Palauan customs at 
the abai, the people of Peleliu are imparting knowledge about their tradition and culture 
to the younger generations who were born and raised in Guam. The abai helps the 
people ofPeleliu to maintain their identity, culture and heritage. Ifthe lease is not 
extended, the people ofPeleliu will suffer irreparable harm in that they will lose their one 
and only meeting place in Guam where they can practice and perpetuate their Palauan 
customs. 

The lease extension is especially needed this year because Palauans will be voting 
on twenty two proposed amendments to the Palau Constitution on November 4, 2008. In 
order to ensure that the people of Peleliu living in Guam are well informed about the 
proposed amendments, there are likely to be numerous meetings at the abai to educate the 
Peleliu voters about the proposed amendments. This can only happen ifPeleliu Club's 
lease is extended. 

For all the above reasons, I ask for your support in extending the lease for the 
Peleliu Club of Guam's abai. Thank you. 

·ncerely, 

due~ 
orney at Law 

P.O. Box 715 Koror, Palau, PW 96940 
Tel: (680) 488-5877 • Fax: (680) 488-5870 

Fm~il· irr!::,::~oninrt?Y\n<:>l""''"""+ ,..,..,_ 
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Attendance: 

Peleliu Club of Guam/ "Ngarablod" Club of Guam 
P.O. Box 5317 Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Regular Meeting 
Friday ·March 14, 2008 ·McDonald's, Tamunlng ·7:00p.m. 

Yumiko Ausec 
Ngerkuml Sari 
Tolent Biou 
Kilad Callaghan 
Mitsue Imamura 
Kasey Johnson 
Elfrie Koshiba 

Jack Mabel 
Hana Ngeskesuk 
Anita Ngiraingas 
Kikuko Ngiraingas 
*Antonia Ngwal 
*Patricia Olkeriil 
*Saburo Olkeriil 

*Singeko Olkeriil 
Rhoda Sulio 
Beouch Teriong 
Yukie Teriong 
Donina Tutii 
* Apolonia Wong 

I. Call to Order 
a. A quorum was established with 15 members present. President A. Ngiraingas called the meeting to order at 7:31 

p.m. 

II. Attendance 
a. E. Koshiba asked Asst. Secretary R. Sulio to list down meeting attendees as listed above. Those marked with an 

asterisk (*) arrived after the meeting had begun. 

Ill. Prayer 
a. Member K. Ngiraingas led the club in a silent prayer. 

IV. Review of Meeting Minutes (REGULAR) 8 Feb. 2008 (CORA) and Meeting Minutes (SPECIAL) 22 Feb. 2008 
a. Feb. 22,2008- Special Meeting 

Secretary E. Koshiba read aloud the corrected meeting minutes of the 8 Feb. 2008 meeting and the prepared 
minutes of the 22 Feb. 2008 special meeting and no corrections were made to either. \ 

~ K. Johnson moved to adopt the minutes for both meetings. N. Sari seconded the motion. All 
members were in favor of adopting the minutes as read. 

V. Treasurer's Report 
a. Savings, checking, TDC account update 

Treasurer K. Callaghan explained that the financial records had just been turned over the previous week and that 
she'd been running around trying to get the signature cards turned in all day today there were some issues with 
Bank of Guam on the minutes reflecting the elections. She also had just received the bank statements so 
therefore did not have the information compiled in a report format. K. Callaghan read the Treasurer's report from 
the previous meeting as compiled by K. Johnson, reflecting bank statements only up to Dec. 2007. She further 
stated that the report will be compiled for the April meeting will include the statements covering the months of 
Jan., Feb. & Mar. 2008. She noted that the only two payouts from the checking account since the last report were 
the following: 

~ $1,500.00 
~ $ 200.00 

b. Revenue & Tax financial report 

for Romeo Marilla 
for badek for Akira Wong upon the death of his mother 

K. Callaghan stated that April was tax month, but the financial records turned over to her by K. Johnson were not 
complete as former PCOG Treasurer Elizabeth Mantanona still had not turned all her electronic files over. K. 
Callaghan said that if E. Mantanona did not surrender the records, then perhaps the club needs to ask the Public 
Auditor to write a letter to her. K. Johnson said that she had spoken to E. Mantanona who had promised to give 
her the financial records on a disk, which K. Johnson would in turn give to K. Callaghan and as a matter of fact E. 
Mantanona had said she would attend this meeting. 

VI. Old & Unfinished Business 
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Peleliu Club of Guam/ "Ngarablod" Club of Guam 
P.O. Box 5317 Hagatna, Guam 96932 

a. Turnover of records to new officers 

The turnover of records to the new officers has only been partial. Former Treasurer K. Johnson turned over the 
records that she had which in turn had been turned over to her by E. Mantanona. As stated above, the financial 
records were still incomplete and they also were not organized in an easily comprehensible manner. Former 
Secretary Patricia Olkeriil still had not turned over the records of meeting minutes to E. Koshiba. 

b. Abai lot update- blueprint & cost estimates 

K. Callaghan explained that the cultural center/abai blueprint was available for all interested to see. At present we 
had received the construction cost estimate from the designer. What was needed now was construction bids from 
at least three (3) separate contractors get a reasonable competitive pricing for building. She reiterated again that if 
any member had contacts to let her know and that the original blueprint designed in Palau was estimated at 
$200,000.00 because it had so many windows. The redesign however, measuring approximately 32'x52' with a 
corrugated tin roof was down to $88,000.00. 

;... K. Callaghan reported that officers, A. Ngiraingas, J. Mabel, E. Koshiba including herself, met at the lot on 
Tuesday, 11 Mar. 2008 with Jeff Aguon from the Department of Land Management and Davis Tevid and 
Hiob Bukurou from the Asahi Club to discuss the removal of the ramp and concrete foundation left over 
after Asahi Club removed their modular structure. No agreement was met and a letter to DLM and AG 
needs to be written to get an official position on whose responsibility it was to remove the foundation. 
Asahi felt that it wasn't their responsibility whereas our position was that we shouldn't shoulder the 
financial burden of removing the foundation, which is right in the middle of the lot. We already have to 
finance a new septic tank and leaching field because the one in place does not meet new EPA criteria. 

;... Another fact brought up by K. Callaghan is that the current 1-year lease is up on 6 May 2008. Documents 
that need to be turned in as part of our application for a long-term lease are the following: 

• Conceptual Building Design or Blueprint 
• Financial Plan/Statement of Costs & Funding 

;... Vice President J. Mabel shared his thoughts on the removal of the foundation and stated that it would be 
very practical to follow the law and win on the side of the law and not wise in the long run to ruin the 
relationship with our lot neighbors and fellow Palauan organization, the Asahi Club. He reminded the 
members that our children will have to bear the fruits of what we plant. If we continue to be butt heads 
with Asahi, then our kids would continue the divisiveness and what will that do to us Palauans on Guam. 
He further recommended that the club allow K. Callaghan to research who's responsibility it is to remove 
the foundation and perhaps we could work together with Asahi to remove the cement ramp and pad. 

;... K. Callaghan also informed the group that she is presently waiting for a cost estimate for a pre-fabricated 
structure to match the size of our present abai design. She was not sure who the individual/company was 
but it sounded like Felix Bayti (sp?). She would get the right name for the next meeting. 

;... P. Olkeriil asked if she could get a blueprint to show her fellow parishioner who was into construction. K. 
Callaghan reminded her the danger of getting our design information out as this proprietary information for 
the club and the designer. She told P. Olkeriil that she could always set up a meeting and she, K. 
Callaghan would willingly join their meeting with the appropriate section (p. A-1) reproduced instead of the 
entire detailed building plan. 

c. Smithsonian report 

E. Koshiba reported that the financial report due to the Guam Humanities Council (GHC) for the closeout of the 
Smithsonian Institute Traveling Exhibit System Museum on Main Street (MOMS) New Harmonies exhibit had 
been submitted to GHC earlier this month. We have not received GHC's approved signed receipt of the report 
acknowledging that PCOG has met all the reporting criteria of the project. 

;... Inquiries were made about the monies donated to the PCOG abai fund from the exhibit donation box and 
E. Koshiba clarified that the opening night collected $40.00 and the closing night collections was 
approximately $79.++ because the total money as recorded was for $119.++ and that the Treasurer 
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' . Peleliu Club of Guam/ "Ngarablod" Club of Guam 
P.O. Box 5317 Hagatna, Guam 96932 

would deposit that amount in the savings account. The exact figure and monetary breakdown would be 
reported at the next meeting. 

> It was further reported that an additional $800.00 was awarded to the PCOG New Harmonies Project to 
complete the printing of the Registry of Palauan Musicians and Dance Masters. The text was being edited 
to fit a small booklet and to allow for all entries to be fairly consistent in length and content. K. Callaghan 
said that this was critical to complete as our Palauan partners in Palau, BNM & BAC keep asking her the 
status when she goes down to Palau. 

d. Abai lot update 

The discussion notes were incorporated above under item Vl./b. 

e. Accountant for PCOG 

President A. Ngiraingas led discussions regarding the need for a professional accounting firm to assist us with the 
club's financial reporting for tax purposes. K. Callaghan stressed that although she is the Treasurer and can add 
and subtract to balance numbers, the complexities for tax purposes and the taxing of interested generated 
revenue are just some of many finance issues that are beyond her skills. She also reminded everyone that a 
personal tax professional friend from Deloitte & Touche had offered his services pro bono. She would check if that 
offer still stood and that there were other firms to check also, like Ernst & Young. 

> President A. Ngiraingas asked the members if they had any problems with our contacting some finance 
professionals to assist the club and no one voiced any opposition. 

VII. New Business 
a. Recruitment for new PCOG members 

Discussion took place regarding recruitment of members and President A. Ngiraingas reminded everyone that this 
needs to be an ongoing effort because there is a lot of work to be done and only a few to do it. Especially with the 
building of the abai and the fundraising, we need to increase our membership. 

> The membership form was reviewed and E. Koshiba was directed to update it with the PCOG logo and 
make the changes in the categories of information requested. The new form would then be used to 
update records of all current members and then a membership drive will be undertaken. 

b. Standing committees (By-law IX) 

President A. Ngiraingas went over some of the committees that need active membership in. 

> General discussion took place but no committee assignments were made for the following committees: 
• Abai planning committee 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Fundraising committee 
Special project or program committee 
Social committee 
Nominating committee 

c. Reiteration of November Election of Officers (NEW ITEM) 

N. Callaghan shared with the club that hardship she encountered trying to update the bank signature cards 
because of the way the minutes reflected the information, which made it hard to determine who was elected to 
what office. 

> For clarification purposes, the minutes will reflect the club election information originally reported by 
former PCOG P. Olkeriil in the November 2007 minutes as follows: 
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Peleliu Club of Guam/ "Ngarablod" Club of Guam 
P.O. Box 5317 Hagatna, Guam 96932 

Anita Ngiraingas RE-elected President 
• Not replacing anyone; re-elected as President 

Jack Mabel elected Vice President 
• Replaced former Vice President Cindy Ngerkuml Bari 

Elfrieda Koshiba elected Secretary 
• Replaced former Secretary Patricia Olkeriil 

Dominina K. Callaghan elected Treasurer 
• Replaced former Treasurer Karen Johnson 

: 

~ NOTE: Only current officers are able to sign on PCOG accounts. The new signatories on the PCOG 
accounts will be that of President Anita Ngiraingas, Vice-President Jack Mabel and Treasurer Dominina 
K. Callaghan. 

VIII. Announcements 
a. Funeral badek 

President A. Ngiraingas reminded everyone that the badek of $200.00 to Akira Wong, as reported above, was 
given on behalf of the club. 

IX. Next Meeting 
a. Next Regular Meeting will be on Friday, 11 April. 2008 

X. Adjournment 
a. The meeting was adjourned at 9:43p.m. with a motion for adjournment made by Y. sec and seconded by S. 

Olkeriil 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

* P. Oikeriil officially turned over the following: 
• Regular Meeting Minutes of Dec. 14, 2007 
• Notes of Cancelled Minutes of Jan. 11, 2007 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Notes of Meeting with AG's Office Chief Prosecutor Dec. 28, 2007 
General Election Ballots Casted and Final Count of Nov. 16, 2007 

2007 Minutes 
2006 Minutes 
2005 Minutes 
cd with PCOG logo 
Certificate for 3rd Place Palau Food Contest, PCAG 12th Anniversary Palauan Independence 
Celebrations 

Page 4 of 4 




